

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

To the Members of  
**Sarla Overseas Holdings Limited**

**Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements****Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Sarla Overseas Holdings Limited ("the Holding Company") and its subsidiary listed in Annexure (the Holding Company and Subsidiary together referred to as "the Group"), which comprise the consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021, the consolidated statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the consolidated statement of Changes in Equity and the consolidated Cash Flows statement for the year then ended and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "the consolidated financial statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of the reports of other auditors on separate financial statements of such subsidiaries as were audited by the other auditors, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements give the information in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated state of affairs (consolidated financial position) of the Group as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021, of the consolidated loss and consolidated total comprehensive income / loss (consolidated financial performance), consolidated changes in equity and its consolidated cash flows for the year ended on that date. The financial statements are in all material respects compatible with Indian Accounting Standards and same is fit for consolidation.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) generally accepted in India. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the independence requirements that are relevant to our audit of consolidated financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these



requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on consolidated financial statements.

#### **Emphasis of Matter**

1. We draw attention to note no.30 of the Consolidated Financial Statements relating to 'Going Concern'. The said note mentions that during the year, due to impairment provisioning, net worth of the Group has become negative. However, this being exceptional item and looking at the business prospects as represented by the Management, these Financial Statements are prepared on a 'Going Concern' basis.
2. We draw attention to note no 29 of the Consolidated Financial Statements, wherein it is mentioned that three Joint Ventures are not consolidated on account of non-resolution of disputes, or non-receipt of financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021. Though these investments have been tested for impairment and necessary provisions have been made in FY 2017-18 on transition to Ind AS, we are unable to comment about impact of the same on the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.

Our opinion is not qualified in respect of these matters.

#### **Key Audit Matters**

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the Consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in Emphasis of Matters, we have determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our report.

#### **Information Other than the Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon**

The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Holding Company's Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The above reports are expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the Other Information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.



In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

#### **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements**

The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance, consolidated total Comprehensive Income, consolidated changes in equity and consolidated cash flows of the Group in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in India. The respective Board of Directors of the Companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of the adequate accounting records for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the respective Management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of each company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in Group are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of each company.

#### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit and also to express an opinion whether they are Fit for consolidation as per Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS').



Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial statements, of which we are independent auditors. For other entities included in the Consolidated Financial Statements, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. Our responsibilities in this regard are further described in 'Other Matters' in this audit report.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us along with the consideration of audit reports of the other auditors referred to in sub-paragraph (a) of the Other Matters paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the consolidated financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

#### **Other Matters**

We did not audit the financial statements of Sarla Europe Lda (subsidiary), whose financial statements reflect total assets of Rs. 275 lakhs, total liabilities of Rs.329 lakhs as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021, total revenues of Rs. 226 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 77 lakhs for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. These financial statements have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial



statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary and our report, in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiary is based solely on the reports of the other auditors.

This subsidiary is located outside India whose financial statements and other financial information has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in its country and which have been audited by other auditor under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in its country. The Company's management has converted the financial statements of such subsidiary located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in its country to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have audited these conversion adjustments made by the Company's management. Our opinion, in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of such subsidiary is based on the report of other auditor and conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Company and audited by us.

**For C N K & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number: 101961W/W-100036

  
Himanshu Kishnadwala

Partner

Membership No.: 37391

UDIN: 21037391AAAADF8256



Place: Mumbai

Date: 21<sup>st</sup> June, 2021

**Annexure to the Audit Report:**

**Subsidiary (held directly)**

- a. Sarla Europe, Lda

**Joint Ventures (held directly)**

- a. Savitex SA De C. V. Honduras;
- b. MRK SA De C. V. Honduras;
- c. Sarla Tekstil Filament Sanayi Ticaret A.S.



Particulars		Note No.	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
<b>I ASSETS</b>				
<b>(1) Non-current assets</b>				
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment		3	264,961	411,363
(b) Investment accounted for using equity method		4	-	-
<b>(c) Financial Assets</b>				
(i) Loans		5	4,782,085	677,643,647
(d) Non current Tax Assets (Net)		6	107,676	-
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>			<b>5,154,722</b>	<b>678,055,010</b>
<b>(2) Current assets</b>				
(a) Inventories		7	716,070	23,489,271
<b>(b) Financial Assets</b>				
(i) Trade receivables		8	60,289,057	172,238,275
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents		9	24,643,484	5,852,039
(iii) Loans		10	9,985,777	10,316,459
(c) Other current assets		11	424,388	812,902
<b>Total Current Assets</b>			<b>96,058,776</b>	<b>212,708,946</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>			<b>101,213,498</b>	<b>890,763,956</b>
<b>II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Equity</b>				
(a) Equity Share capital		11	19,699,149	19,699,149
(b) Other Equity		12	(52,285,987)	591,070,211
<b>Equity attributable to equity share holders</b>			<b>(32,586,838)</b>	<b>610,769,360</b>
Non-controlling interests		13	1,669,098	(1,422,246)
<b>Total equity</b>			<b>(30,917,740)</b>	<b>609,347,114</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>				
<b>(1) Current liabilities</b>				
<b>(a) Financial Liabilities</b>				
(i) Borrowings		14	-	80,777
(ii) Trade payables		15	126,693,508	273,876,831
(b) Other current liabilities		16	5,437,730	6,492,818
(c) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)		17	-	966,416
<b>Total Current liabilities</b>			<b>132,131,238</b>	<b>281,416,842</b>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>			<b>101,213,498</b>	<b>890,763,956</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our attached report of even date

For C N K & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI FR No.: 101961W/W-100036

*Himanshu Kishnadwala*  
HIMANSHU KISHNADWALA

Partner

Membership No. 37391



Place: Mumbai

Date: 21st June, 2021

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

*Krishnakumar Jhunjunwala*

KRISHNAKUMAR JHUNJUNWALA

Managing Director

(DIN: 00097175)





Amounts in INR

Particulars	Note No.	For the year ended 31st March, 2021	For the year ended 31st March, 2020
		IN INR	IN INR
I Revenue from Operations	18	158,498,350	389,118,002
II Other income	19	5,216,294	64,172
III TOTAL INCOME (I+II)		163,714,644	389,182,174
IV Expenses:			
a) Cost of materials consumed	20	19,553	3,698,731
b) Purchases of Stock-in-trade	21	75,478,783	247,986,104
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	22	22,672,998	49,777,286
d) Employee benefits expense	23	7,561,096	6,666,382
e) Finance costs		-	-
f) Depreciation and amortization expense	3	162,579	85,738
g) Other expenses	24	12,626,011	33,559,439
TOTAL EXPENSES (a to g)		118,521,020	341,773,680
Profit/(loss) before exceptional item and share of net profits of investment accounted for using equity method and tax before exceptional items (III-IV)		45,193,624	47,408,494
Exceptional item		675,549,893	-
V Profit/(loss) before share of net profits of investment accounted for using equity method and tax (III-IV)		(630,356,269)	47,408,494
Share of net profit/(loss) of joint venture accounted for using the equity method		-	-
VI Tax expense:			
(1) Current tax		943,612	1,454,586
(2) Deferred tax		-	-
Total Tax Expense		943,612	1,454,586
VII Profit (Loss) for the year (V-VI)		(631,299,881)	45,953,908
VIII Other Comprehensive Income			
A Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Remeasurement of defined benefit plan		-	-
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
Total (A)		-	-
B Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss			
Foreign currency translation difference		(8,964,973)	47,685,872
Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
Total (B)		(8,964,973)	47,685,872
Total Other Comprehensive Income (A+B)		(8,964,973)	47,685,872
IX Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VII+VIII)		(640,264,854)	93,639,780
Profit attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(614,388,392)	48,421,486
Non-Controlling Interest		3,088,511	(2,467,574)
Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(8,967,807)	47,530,823
Non-Controlling Interest		2,824	155,049
Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(643,356,199)	95,952,309
Non-Controlling Interest		3,091,345	(2,312,526)
X Earnings per equity share	25		
- Basic and Diluted (face value USD 1)-Before Exceptional Item		94.62	111.31
- Basic and Diluted (face value USD 1)-After Exceptional Item		(1,458.36)	111.31

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our attached report of even date

For CN K & ASSOCIATES LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
ICAI FR No.: 101962W/W-100039

HIMANSHU KISHNADWALA  
Partner  
Membership No. 37391

Place: Mumbai  
Date: 21st June, 2021



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

KRISHNAKUMAR JHUNJHUNWALA  
Managing Director  
(DIN: 00097175)

Particulars	For the year ended 31st March, 2021	For the year ended 31st March, 2020
<b>A Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	(630,356,269)	47,408,494
<b>Adjustments for:</b>		
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	162,579	85,738
Provision for unrealisable advances	686,291,762	
Unrealised Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)	(8,961,150)	47,685,877
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>47,116,922</b>	<b>95,180,109</b>
<b>Movements in working capital:</b>		
<b>Adjustments for (increase)/decrease in operating assets:</b>		
Trade receivables	111,949,218	(20,937,571)
Inventories	22,773,200	49,775,188
Current loans	330,682	(738,781)
Other current assets	388,515	
<b>Adjustments for increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities:</b>		
Trade payables	(147,183,323)	5,687,505
Borrowings	(80,777)	(111,716)
Other current liabilities	(1,055,087)	1,267,553
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>34,239,350</b>	<b>130,122,286</b>
Direct taxes paid (net)	(2,017,704)	(1,315,436)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities (A)</b>	<b>32,221,646</b>	<b>128,806,850</b>
<b>B Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Sale proceeds of property, plant and equipment	0.00	(406,847)
Loans given	(13,430,200)	(83,853,202)
<b>Net cash (used in) investing activities (B)</b>	<b>(13,430,200)</b>	<b>(84,260,049)</b>
<b>C Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from non current borrowings	-	(570,732)
Dividend paid	-	(42,528,000)
<b>Net cash (used in) financing activities (C)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(43,098,732)</b>
<b>D NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS ((A) + (B) + (C))</b>	<b>18,791,445</b>	<b>1,448,069</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR</b>		
Balances with banks in current accounts, earmarked balances and deposit accounts	5,751,546	4,339,300
Cash on hand	100,493	64,670
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS PER NOTE 9</b>	<b>5,852,039</b>	<b>4,403,970</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR</b>		
Balances with banks in current accounts, earmarked balances and deposit accounts	24,541,948	5,751,546
Cash on hand	101,536	100,493
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS PER NOTE 9</b>	<b>24,643,484</b>	<b>5,852,039</b>
<b>Explanatory notes to Statement of Cash Flows:</b>		
1 Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the indirect method.		
2 In Part-A of the Cash Flow Statement, figures in brackets indicate deductions made from the Net Profit for deriving the net cash flow from operating activities. In Part-B and Part-C, figures in brackets indicate cash outflows.		
3 The net profit / loss arising due to conversion of current assets / current liabilities, receivable / payable in foreign currency is furnished under the head "Unrealised Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)".		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date.

For C N K & ASSOCIATES LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
ICAI FR No.: 101961W/W-100036

HIMANSHU KISHINADWALA  
Partner  
Membership No. 37391

Place: Mumbai  
Date: 21st June, 2021.



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

KRISHINAKUMAR JHUNJUNWALA  
Managing Director  
(DIN: 00097175)

Sarla Overseas Holdings Limited  
Consolidated Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31st March, 2021

a. Equity Share Capital (note 11)

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	Amount	
Balance as at 1st April, 2019		19,699,149
Changes in equity share capital during the year 2019-20		
Balance as at 31st March, 2020		19,699,149
Changes in equity share capital during the year 2020-21		
Balance as at 31st March, 2021		19,699,149

b. Other Equity (note 12 and 13)

Particulars	Amounts in INR				Total attributable to Owners of the Company	Attributable to MCI	Total Equity
	Capital reserve	Reserves and surplus Foreign currency Transfers	Retained earnings				
As at 1st April, 2019	105,570	19,516,031	514,024,303		597,645,902	890,278	598,536,180
Profit for the year 2019-20			48,421,486		48,421,486	(2,467,575)	45,953,911
Other comprehensive income for the year 2019-20 (net of tax)		47,530,823			47,530,823	155,049	47,685,872
Total comprehensive income for the year		47,530,823	48,421,486		95,952,309	(2,312,526)	93,639,783
Dividend			(42,528,000)		(42,528,000)		(42,528,000)
As at 31st March, 2020	105,579	67,046,854	523,917,787		591,070,211	(1,422,248)	589,647,963
Profit for the year 2020-21			(534,388,392)		(534,388,392)	3,083,511	(531,299,880)
Other comprehensive income for the year 2020-21 (net of tax)		(8,067,807)			(8,067,807)	3,824	(8,064,973)
Total comprehensive income for the year		(8,067,807)	(534,388,392)		(542,356,199)	3,091,345	(539,264,854)
Dividend							
As at 31st March, 2021	105,570	58,079,047	(110,470,605)		(32,285,988)	1,569,997	(30,616,890)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our attached report of even date

For C N K & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI FR No.: 11361N7W-1000

*Akhyaashwal*

HIMANSHU KISHNA D'MALA

Partner

Membership No. 37391

Place: Mumbai

Date: 23rd June, 2021



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

*Krishna Kumar*

KRISHNAKUMAR BHUNHUNWALA

Managing Director

(DIN: 00057175)

**1. CORPORATE INFORMATION:**

Sarla Overseas Holdings Limited ('SOHL' or 'the Company') is a Company incorporated and domiciled in British Virgin Island and has its registered office at P. O. Box 3321, drake chambers, road town, Tortola, British Virgin Island;

The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the 'Group') is engaged primarily in trading and commission agent of polyester and nylon yarns. The Company has a global presence with key subsidiaries in Europe engaged in the manufacture/trade and sale of yarn.

**2. BASIS OF COMPLIANCE, BASIS OF PREPARATION, CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTIONS AND JUDGEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:**

**2.1. Basis of compliance:**

The Consolidated Financial Statements (CFS) comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS').

**2.2. Basis of preparation and presentation:**

The CFS of the Group have been prepared under historical cost convention using the accrual method of accounting basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period as explained in the significant accounting policies below.

Current and Non – Current Classification

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Group's normal operating cycle. Based on the nature of products and the time between acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents, the Group has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current or non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

**2.3. Use of Judgements and Estimates:**

The preparation of the CFS requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgments that affect the reported balances of assets and liabilities and disclosures as at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expense for the periods presented.



The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates considering different assumptions and conditions.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Impact on account of revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and future periods are affected.

The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying values of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

- a. Estimates of useful lives and residual value of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets;
- b. Measurement of defined benefit obligations;
- c. Measurement and likelihood of occurrence of provisions and contingencies;
- d. Impairment of investments;
- e. Recognition of deferred tax assets; and
- f. Measurement of recoverable amounts of cash-generating units.

#### 2.4. Basis of Consolidation:

The CFS comprise the financial statements of the Company, its subsidiaries and the Group's interest in joint ventures as at the reporting date.

##### 2.4.1. Subsidiaries:

Subsidiaries include all the entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to variable returns through its involvement in the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which Group attains control and are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases to exist.

##### 2.4.2. Joint Venture:

A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the arrangement. Interests in joint venture are accounted for using the equity method of accounting.



**2.4.3. The CFS have been prepared on the following basis:**

- a. The financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary companies have been consolidated on a line by- line basis by adding together of like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, after fully eliminating intra-group balances and intra-group transactions and resulting unrealised profit or losses, unless cost cannot be recovered, as per the applicable Accounting Standard in India. Accounting policies of the respective subsidiaries are aligned wherever necessary, so as to ensure consistency with the accounting policies that are adopted by the Group under Ind AS.
- b. The Financial Statements of the Subsidiaries used in preparation of the CFS are drawn up to the same reporting date as that of the Company. i.e. 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021.
- c. The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed off during the year are included in the CFS from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.
- d. Refer note no. 29 of the consolidated financial statements for not consolidating the share of profit / loss of the joint ventures as per the 'equity method'.
- e. CFS are presented, to the extent applicable, in accordance with the requirements as applicable to the Company's separate financial statements.
- f. Non-controlling interests in the net assets of the subsidiaries that are consolidated consists of the amount of equity attributable to non-controlling shareholders at the date of acquisition and subsequent addition of their share of changes in equity.

Profit or loss and each component of OCI are attributed to the equity holders of the parent and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.



- 2.4.4. The percentage of ownership interest of the Company in the Subsidiary Company as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021 are as under:

Particulars	Country of Incorporation	Percentage of actual ownership interest as on	
		31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2021	31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020
<b>Subsidiary</b>			
Sarla Europe, LDA	Europe	60%	60%

**2.5. Property, plant and equipment:**

- 2.5.1. Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any;
- 2.5.2. The initial cost of an asset comprises its purchase price (including import duties and non-refundable taxes), any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset into the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, the initial estimate of any decommissioning obligation, if any, and, borrowing cost for qualifying assets (i.e. assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use);
- 2.5.3. Machinery spares that meet the definition of property, plant and equipment are capitalised;
- 2.5.4. Property, plant and equipment which are not ready for intended use as on date of Balance Sheet are disclosed as "Capital work-in-progress";
- 2.5.5. Government grants relating to property, plant and equipment are reduced from the cost of the assets;
- 2.5.6. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which they are incurred;



- 2.5.7. An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised separately as part of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal; or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset is included in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognised;
- 2.5.8. Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis on the straight line method based on estimated useful life prescribed under Schedule II to the Act, except for assets costing Rs. 5,000/- or less are fully depreciated or fully written off in the year of purchase;
- 2.5.9. Components of the main asset that are significant in value and have different useful lives as compared to the main asset are depreciated over their estimated useful life. Useful life of such components has been assessed based on historical experience and internal technical assessment;
- 2.5.10. Depreciation on spare parts specific to an item of property, plant and equipment is based on life of the related property, plant and equipment. In other cases, the spare parts are depreciated over their estimated useful life based on the technical assessment;
- 2.5.11. Leasehold land is amortised over the primary lease period;
- 2.5.12. Freehold land is not depreciated;
- 2.5.13. The residual values and useful lives of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and changes, if any, are accounted in the line with revisions to accounting estimates.
- 2.6. Impairment of Non-financial Assets:**
- 2.6.1. The Impairment provisions for Financial Assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected cash loss rates. The Company uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on Company's past history, existing market conditions as well as forward-looking estimates at the end of each reporting period;





2.6.2. Non-financial assets other than inventories, deferred tax assets and non-current assets classified as held for sale are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any indication of such impairment exists, the recoverable amount of such assets / cash generating unit is estimated and in case the carrying amount of these assets exceeds their recoverable amount, an impairment is recognised;

2.6.3. The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less cost of disposal and their value in use. Value in use is arrived at by discounting the future cash flows to their present value based on an appropriate discount factor. Assessment is also done at each Balance Sheet date as to whether there is indication that an impairment loss recognised for an asset in prior accounting periods no longer exists or may have decreased, such reversal of impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

**2.7. Inventories:**

2.7.1. Inventories are valued at lower of cost (on First-In-First-Out basis) and net realisable value after providing for obsolescence and other losses, where considered necessary;

2.7.2. Cost includes all charges in bringing the goods to their present location and condition. Work-in-progress and finished goods includes direct materials, direct labour costs and proportion of manufacturing overheads based on total manufacturing overheads to raw materials consumed;

2.7.3. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

**2.8. Investment in Subsidiaries:**

Investments in equity shares of Subsidiaries are recorded at cost and reviewed for impairment at each reporting date.

**2.9. Fair Value measurement:**

2.9.1. The Group measures certain financial instruments at fair value at each reporting date;



- 2.9.2. Certain accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non- financial assets and liabilities;
- 2.9.3. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Group has access at that date. The fair value of a liability also reflects its non-performance risk;
- 2.9.4. The best estimate of the fair value of a financial instrument on initial recognition is normally the transaction price – i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. If the Group determines that the fair value on initial recognition differs from the transaction price and the fair value is evidenced neither by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability nor based on a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, then the financial instrument is initially measured at fair value, adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value on initial recognition and the transaction price. Subsequently that difference is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but no later than when the valuation is wholly supported by observable market data or the transaction is closed out;
- 2.9.5. While measuring the fair value of an asset or liability, the Group uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation technique as follows:
- **Level 1:** quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
  - **Level 2:** inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)
  - **Level 3:** inputs for the assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs);



- 2.9.6. When quoted price in active market for an instrument is available, the Group measures the fair value of the instrument using that price. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis;
- 2.9.7. If there is no quoted prices in an active market, then the Group uses a valuation techniques that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction;
- 2.9.8. The Group regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. If the third party information, such as broker quotes or pricing services, is used to measure fair values, then the Group assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusion that these valuations meet the requirements of Ind AS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which the valuations should be classified.

**2.10. Financial Instruments:**

**2.10.1. Financial Assets:**

Financial assets are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

On initial recognition, a financial asset is recognised at fair value, in case of financial assets which are recognised at fair value through profit and loss, its transaction cost are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. In other cases, the transaction cost are attributed to the acquisition value of the financial asset.

Financial assets are subsequently classified as measured at

- amortised cost
- fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)
- fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their recognition, except if and in the period the Group changes its business model for managing financial assets.



**Trade Receivables and Loans:**

Trade receivables and loans are initially recognised at fair value. Subsequently, these assets are held at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate (EIR) method net of any expected credit losses. The EIR is the rate that discounts estimated future cash income through the expected life of financial instrument.

**Debt instruments:**

Debt instruments are subsequently measured at amortised cost, FVOCI or FVTPL till de-recognition on the basis of:

- the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and
- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Measured at amortised cost:

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate ('EIR') method less impairment, if any. The amortisation of EIR and loss arising from impairment, if any is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Measured at FVOCI:

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both, selling financial assets and collecting contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, are subsequently measured at FVOCI. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). Interest income measured using the EIR method and impairment losses, if any are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. On de-recognition, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Measured at FVTPL:

A financial asset not classified as either amortised cost or FVOCI, is classified as FVTPL. Such financial assets are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value, including interest income and dividend income if any, recognised as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.



**Equity Instruments:**

All investments in equity instruments classified under financial assets are initially measured at fair value, the Group may, on initial recognition, irrevocably elect to measure the same either at FVOCI or FVTPL.

The Group makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. Fair value changes on an equity instrument is recognised as other income in the Statement of Profit and Loss unless the Group has elected to measure such instrument at FVOCI. Fair value changes excluding dividends; on an equity instrument measured at FVOCI are recognised in OCI. Amounts recognised in OCI are not subsequently reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss. Dividend income on the investments in equity instruments are recognised as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

**De-recognition:**

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the asset;

**2.10.2. Financial Liabilities:**

**Initial recognition and measurement:**

Financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial liabilities are initially measured at the amortised cost unless at initial recognition, they are classified as FVTPL. In case of trade payables, they are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently, these liabilities are held at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

**Subsequent measurement;**

Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Financial liabilities carried at FVTPL are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

**De-recognition:**

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires;



**2.10.3. Financial guarantees:**

Financial guarantee contracts issued by the Group are those contracts that require a payment to be made to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because the specified debtor fails to make a payment when due in accordance with the terms of the debt instrument. Financial guarantee contracts are recognised initially as a liability at fair value, adjusted for transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issuance of the guarantee. Subsequently, the liability is measured at the higher of the amount of loss allowance determined as per impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 and the fair value initially recognised less cumulative amortisation;

**2.10.4. Offsetting of financial instruments:**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the Balance Sheet, if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

**2.11. Revenue Recognition:**

**2.11.1. Sale of goods:**

Revenue is recognised upon transfer of control of promised goods to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration which the Group expects to receive in exchange for those goods.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised at the point in time when control is transferred to the customer which is usually on dispatch / delivery of goods, based on contracts with the customers. Export sales are recognized on the issuance of Bill of Lading / Airway bill by the carrier.

Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for discounts, price concessions, incentives, and returns, if any, as specified in the contracts with the customers. Revenue excludes taxes collected from customers on behalf of the government. Accruals for discounts/incentives and returns are estimated (using the most likely method) based on accumulated experience and underlying schemes and agreements with customers.



Due to the short nature of credit period given to customers, there is no financing component in the contract.

#### **Contract Balances**

##### **Trade Receivables**

A receivable represents the Group's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due).

##### **Contract liabilities**

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods to a customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Group transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made, or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Group performs under the contract.

#### **2.11.2. Rendering of Services**

Revenue is recognized from rendering of services when the performance obligation is satisfied and the services are rendered in accordance with the terms of customer contracts. Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, as specified in the contract with the customer. Revenue also excludes taxes collected from customers.

2.11.3. Income from sale of scrap is accounted for on realisation;

2.11.4. Interest income is recognized using the effective interest rate (EIR) method;

2.11.5. Dividend income on investments is recognised when the right to receive dividend is established.

2.11.6. Insurance claims are accounted for on the basis of claims admitted / expected to be admitted and to the extent that the amount recoverable can be measured reliably and it is reasonable to expect ultimate collection.



**2.12. Employee Benefits:**

**2.12.1. Short-term employee benefits:**

Short-term employee benefits (including leave) are recognized as an expense at an undiscounted amount in the Statement of Profit and Loss of the year in which the related services are rendered;

**2.12.2. Post-employment benefits:**

The Group operates the following post – employment schemes:

- Defined contribution plans such as provident fund; and
- Defined benefit plans such as gratuity

**Defined Contribution Plans:**

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans such as provident fund are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss as the related service is provided.

**Defined Benefit Plans:**

The Group's net obligation in respect of defined benefit plans such as gratuity is calculated by estimating the amount of future benefit that the employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that amount and deducting the fair value of any plan assets.

The calculation of defined benefit obligation is performed at each reporting period end by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method. When the calculation results in a potential asset for the Group, the recognised asset is limited to the present value of the economic benefits available in the form of any future refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan.

The current service cost of the defined benefit plan, recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss as part of employee benefit expense, reflects the increase in the defined benefit obligation resulting from employee service in the current year, benefit changes, curtailments and settlements. Past service costs are recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets. This net interest is included in employee benefit expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss.





Re-measurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income.

**2.13. Borrowing costs:**

**2.13.1.** Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs also include exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs;

**2.13.2.** Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets (i.e. an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use) are capitalized as a part of the cost of such assets. All other borrowing costs are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss;

**2.13.3.** Investment Income earned on the temporary investment of funds of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

**2.14. Foreign Currency Transactions:**

**2.14.1.** The functional currency of the Company is USD, whereas functional currency of foreign subsidiary. The presentation currency of the group is USD;

**2.14.2. Monetary items:**

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at their respective exchange rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at exchange rates prevailing on the reporting date.

Exchange differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss either as profit or loss on foreign currency transaction and translation or as borrowing costs to the extent regarded as an adjustment to borrowing costs;



**2.14.3. Non – Monetary items:**

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions;

**2.14.4. Foreign operations:**

For the purpose of consolidation, those operations that have a functional currency different from the Group's presentation currency, income and expenses are translated at average rates and the assets and liabilities are stated at closing rate. The net impact of such translation are recognised in OCI and held in Foreign Currency Translation Reserve ('FCTR'), a component of Equity.

**2.15. Provisions and Contingent Liabilities:**

**2.15.1.** Provisions are recognized when there is a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation;

**2.15.2.** The expenses relating to a provision is presented in the Statement of Profit and Loss net of reimbursements, if any;

**2.15.3.** If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost;

**2.15.4.** Contingent liabilities are possible obligations whose existence will only be confirmed by future events not wholly within the control of the Group, or present obligations where it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability;

**2.15.5.** Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements but are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of economic resources is considered remote.



**2.16. Taxes on Income**

**2.16.1. Current Tax**

Income-tax Assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, by the end of reporting period.

Current Tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in the Statement of Profit and Loss, other comprehensive income or directly in equity;

**2.16.2. Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is provided using the Balance Sheet method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.



Deferred Tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in the Statement of Profit and Loss, other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences related to investments in Subsidiaries to the extent that the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

#### 2.17. Earnings per share

2.17.1. Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders (after deducting preference dividends, if any, and attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period;

2.17.2. For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effect of all dilutive potential equity shares.

#### 2.18. Cash and Cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents in the Balance Sheet include cash at bank, cash, cheque, draft on hand and demand deposits with an original maturity of less than three months, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of Statement of Cash Flows, Cash and cash equivalents include cash at bank, cash, cheque and draft on hand. The Group considers all highly liquid investments with a remaining maturity at the date of purchase of three months or less and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash to be cash equivalents.



**2.19. Cash Flows:**

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, where by net profit before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments and item of income or expenses associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities are segregated.

**2.20. Exceptional items:**

Exceptional items are those items that management considers, by virtue of their size or incidence (including but not limited to impairment charges), should be disclosed separately to ensure that the financial information allows an understanding of the underlying performance of the business in the year, so as to facilitate comparison with prior periods. Also, tax charges related to exceptional items and certain one-time tax effects are considered exceptional. Such items are material by nature or amount to the year's result and require separate disclosure in accordance with Ind AS.

**2.21. Dividend:**

Final dividend on shares are recorded as a liability on the date of approval by the shareholders and interim dividends are recorded as a liability on the date of declaration by the respective Company's Board of Directors.



Amounts in INR

3	Gross Block	Office Equipments	Total
	Balance as at 1st April, 2019	341,229	341,229
	Additions	381,795	381,795
	Deletions	-	-
	Exchange fluctuations	25,052	25,052
	<b>Balance as at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>748,077</b>	<b>748,077</b>
	Additions	-	-
	Deletions	-	-
	Exchange fluctuations	(18,754)	(18,754)
	<b>Balance as at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>729,323</b>	<b>729,323</b>
	<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>	<b>Office Equipments</b>	<b>Total</b>
	Balance as at 1st April, 2019	250,976	250,976
	Depreciation charge for the year	85,738	85,738
	Depreciation on deletion	-	-
	Exchange fluctuations	-	-
	<b>Balance as at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>336,714</b>	<b>336,714</b>
	Depreciation charge for the year	162,579	162,579
	Depreciation on deletion	-	-
	Exchange fluctuations	(34,931)	(34,931)
	<b>Balance as at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>464,362</b>	<b>464,362</b>
	<b>Net Book Value</b>		
	Balance as at 31st March, 2020	411,363	411,363
	Balance as at 31st March, 2021	264,961	264,961



## 4 Investment accounted for using equity method

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Investments measured at cost (fully paid)		
Unquoted Investment in joint venture		
16000 (31st March, 2020: 16,000) Shares of Savitex SA DE C.V., Honduras	185,676,114	185,676,114
100 (31st March, 2020: 100) Shares of MRK S.A. De C.V.	12,739,420	12,739,420
1620 (31st March, 2020: 1,620) Shares of Sarla Tekstil Filament Sanayi VE TI	7,496,820	7,496,820
Provision for Diminution in value of investment	(205,912,354)	(205,912,354)
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Aggregate amount of quoted investments	-	-
Aggregate amount of unquoted investments	-	-
Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments	-	-

## 5 Non-current financial assets - Loans

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Other loans and advance	691,598,866	697,333,743
Provision for unrealisable advances	(686,816,781)	(19,690,096)
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,782,085</b>	<b>677,643,647</b>
<b>Breakup</b>		
Loans considered good - Secured	-	-
Loans considered good - Unsecured	-	-
Loans which have significant increase in credit risk (Refer Note)	3,679,557	697,333,743
Loans - credit impaired	687,919,309	-
Provision for unrealisable advances	(686,816,781)	(19,690,096)
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,782,085</b>	<b>677,643,647</b>

## 6 Non-current Tax Assets (Net)

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Taxes paid in advance (Net of Provision for tax)	107,676	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>107,676</b>	<b>-</b>



## 7 Inventories (at lower of cost and net realisable value)

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Raw Materials	-	100,203
Finished goods	716,070	23,389,068
<b>Total</b>	<b>716,070</b>	<b>23,489,271</b>

## Note

During the year ended 31st March 2021, the write down of inventory in-respect of raw material to net realisable value amounting to Rs. 1 Lakh (P.Y. 31st March 2020: Nil)

## 8 Trade Receivables

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
(a) Trade Receivables considered good - Secured	-	-
(b) Trade Receivables considered good - Unsecured	138,213,711	172,238,275
(c) Trade Receivables which have significant increase in credit risk	6,544,071	11,027,219
(d) Trade Receivables - credit impaired	-	-
Allowance as per Expected credit loss model	(84,468,725)	(11,027,219)
<b>Total</b>	<b>60,289,057</b>	<b>172,238,275</b>

## Note:

(i) No trade or other receivable are due from directors or other officers of the Group either severally or jointly with any other person.

(ii) Movement in the expected credit loss allowance

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Balance at the beginning of the year	(11,027,219)	-
Provision written back/Restatement of Provision	73,441,506	(11,027,219)
Balance at the end of the year	(84,468,725)	(11,027,219)

## 9 Cash &amp; cash equivalents

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Balances with Banks	24,541,948	5,751,546
Cash on hand	101,536	100,493
<b>Total</b>	<b>24,643,484</b>	<b>5,852,039</b>

## 10 Current Loans

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Others	9,985,777	10,316,459
<b>Total</b>	<b>9,985,777</b>	<b>10,316,459</b>
<b>Breakup</b>		
Loans considered good - Secured	-	-
Loans considered good - Unsecured	9,985,777	10,316,459
Loans which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-
Loans - credit impaired	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>9,985,777</b>	<b>10,316,459</b>

## 11 Other Current Assets

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Other receivable	424,388	812,902
<b>Total</b>	<b>424,388</b>	<b>812,902</b>





Equity

11. Equity Share Capital

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
<b>Authorised</b> 4,35,000 (As at 31st March, 2020: 4,35,000) Equity Shares of USD 1 each	19,699,149	19,699,149
<b>Issued, Subscribed and Paid up</b> 4,35,000 (As at 31st March, 2020: 4,35,000) Equity Shares of USD 1 each	19,699,149	19,699,149
<b>Total</b>	<b>19,699,149</b>	<b>19,699,149</b>

Reconciliation of number equity shares:

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021		As at 31st March, 2020	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
Opening Balance	4,35,000	1,96,99,149	4,35,000	1,96,99,149
Changes during the year	-	-	-	-
Closing Balance	4,35,000	1,96,99,149	4,35,000	1,96,99,149

Terms / Rights attached to Equity Shares

The Group has only one class of equity shares having par value of USD. 1/- each (P.Y. USD. 1/- each) holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The company declares and pays dividend in USD. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing annual general meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the group, the holders of the equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the group, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

During the 5 years immediately preceding the balance sheet date, there were no equity shares allotted as fully paid up pursuant to contract without payment being received in cash, no bonus shares were issued and there was no buy-back of equity shares of the Company.

Shares held by shareholders each holding more than 5% of the shares

Shareholders	As at	
	31st March, 2021	31st March, 2020
<b>Sarla Performance Fibers Limited</b>		
No. of Shares	435,000	435,000
Percentage	100%	100%

12. Other Equity

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Capital reserve	105,570	105,570
Retained Earnings	(118,470,804)	523,917,787
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	58,079,047	67,046,854
<b>Total</b>	<b>(52,285,887)</b>	<b>591,070,211</b>

The movement in other Equity:

12.1 Capital reserve

Particulars	As at	
	31st March, 2021	31st March, 2020
Balance as at beginning of the year	105,570	105,570
Movement during the year	-	-
<b>Balance as at end of the year</b>	<b>105,570</b>	<b>105,570</b>

12.2 Retained earnings

Particulars	As at	
	31st March, 2021	31st March, 2020
Balance as at beginning of the year	523,917,787	518,029,301
Profit for the year	(674,388,391)	48,421,686
Dividend	-	(42,528,000)
<b>Balance as at end of the year</b>	<b>(118,470,804)</b>	<b>523,917,787</b>

Retained earnings represents surplus/accumulated earnings of the Group and are available for distribution to shareholders.



12.3 Foreign Currency Translation Reserve

Particulars	As at	As at
	31st March, 2021	31st March, 2020
Balance as at beginning of the year	67,046,854	19,516,031
Movement during the year	(8,967,807)	47,530,823
Balance as at end of the year	58,079,047	67,046,854

Exchange differences relating to the translation of the results and net assets of the Group's foreign operations from their functional currencies to the Group's presentation currency (i.e. Currency Units) are recognised directly in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve. Exchange differences previously accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve are reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the foreign operation.

13 Non-controlling interest

The following table summarises the financial information relating to Sarb Europa Lda that has non-controlling interests (40%).

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Non-current assets	372,627	411,363
Current assets	27,156,423	24,400,372
Non-current liabilities	(5,331,755)	(5,342,863)
Current liabilities	(38,024,561)	(21,229,470)
Net assets	4,172,745	(3,535,615)
Carrying amount of non-controlling interests	1,669,098	(3,422,246)

14 Borrowings

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Overdraft account	-	80,777
Total	-	80,777

15 Trade payables

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Trade payables:		
Total outstanding dues of Micro and small enterprises	-	-
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro and small enterprises	126,693,508	273,876,831
Total	126,693,508	273,876,831

16 Other current liabilities

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Creditors for expenses	415,091	1,530,670
Statutory dues	198,578	191,287
Other liabilities	4,824,061	4,750,855
Total	5,437,730	6,492,812

17 Current Tax Liabilities (Net)

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Provision for Tax (Net of taxes paid in advance)	-	966,416
Total	-	966,416



## Sarla Overseas Holdings Limited

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

## 18 Revenue from operation

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	For the year ended 31st March, 2021	For the year ended 31st March, 2020
Sale of Products/ Services	125,723,289	364,742,189
Other Operating Revenues	32,775,061	24,375,813
<b>Total</b>	<b>158,498,350</b>	<b>389,118,002</b>

## 19 Other Income

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	For the year ended 31st March, 2021	For the year ended 31st March, 2020
Provision written back	4,895,467	-
Gain or loss on foreign currency transaction and translation (net)	320,829	-
Miscellaneous Income	-	64,172
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,216,294</b>	<b>64,172</b>

## 20 Cost of material consumed

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	For the year ended 31st March, 2021	For the year ended 31st March, 2020
Inventories at the beginning of the year	100,201	98,104
Purchases	23,235	3,700,828
Inventories at the end of the year	(103,883)	(100,201)
<b>Total</b>	<b>19,553</b>	<b>3,698,731</b>

## 21 Purchase of stock-in-trade

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	For the year ended 31st March, 2021	For the year ended 31st March, 2020
Purchase of Yarn	75,478,783	247,986,104
<b>Total</b>	<b>75,478,783</b>	<b>247,986,104</b>



## 22 Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	For the year ended 31st March, 2021	For the year ended 31st March, 2020
Closing stock Traded Goods	716,070	23,389,068
Opening stock Traded Goods	23,389,068	73,166,352
<b>Total</b>	<b>22,672,998</b>	<b>49,777,286</b>

## 23 Employee benefits expense

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	For the year ended 31st March, 2021	For the year ended 31st March, 2020
Salaries and wages, bonus etc.	6,068,984	5,341,711
Contribution to provident and other funds	1,341,373	1,177,446
Staff welfare expenses	150,739	147,225
<b>Total</b>	<b>7,561,096</b>	<b>6,666,382</b>

## 24 Other expenses

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	For the year ended 31st March, 2021	For the year ended 31st March, 2020
Labour charges	-	434,314
Clearing and forwarding charges	4,474,529	7,905,160
Legal and professional fees	683,703	1,961,961
Miscellaneous expenses	3,216,411	1,444,293
Freight and forwarding charges	3,528,899	8,777,504
Bank charges	320,587	293,589
gain or loss on foreign currency transaction and translation (net)	-	1,596,496
Payment to auditor:		
- Audit fee	148,400	141,760
Provision for doubtful receivables	148,911	11,004,362
Provision for obsolete stock	104,571	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>12,626,011</b>	<b>33,559,439</b>



Saris Overseas Holdings Limited  
Notes Forming Part of Consolidated Financial Statements

25 Earnings per share (EPS)

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	For the year ended 31st March, 2021	For the year ended 31st March, 2020
Profit for the year- Before Exceptional Item	41,161,502	48,421,486
Profit for the year-After Exceptional Item	(634,388,392)	48,421,486
Equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year – (Nos)	435,000	435,000
Nominal value of each share (in USD)	1	1
Basic and Diluted earning per share- Before Exceptional Item	94.62	111.31
Basic and Diluted earning per share-After Exceptional Item	(1,458.36)	111.31



26 Related party disclosures

1 Relationships

(a) Parent Company

Sarla Performance Fibers Limited

(b) Joint Ventures (Refer note 29)

Savitex SA De C.V., Honduras

MRK SA De C.V., Honduras

Sarla Tekstil Filament Sanayi Ticaret A.S.

(c) Entities controlled by Key Managerial Personnel

M/s Satisham Industries Private Ltd.

M/s Hindustan Cotton Co.

Sariaflex, Inc.

(d) Key Managerial Personnel

Krishna Jhurhuswala - Managing Director

2 Details of transactions with above related parties

Amounts in INR

Nature of Transaction	Holding Company		Fellow Subsidiary		Key Managerial Personnel	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
(a) Unsecured Loan Given M/s SarlaFlex Inc.	-	-	13,430,200	83,541,814	-	-
(b) Purchases of Goods M/s Sarla Performance Fibers Limited	75,537,899	335,692,712	-	-	-	-
(c) Commission Received M/s Sarla Performance Fibers Limited	20,009,836	22,843,742	-	-	-	-
(d) Dividend Paid M/s Sarla Performance Fibers Limited	-	41,934,000	-	-	-	-

3 Balances Outstanding

MSEFI

Nature of Transaction	Holding Company		Fellow Subsidiary		Key Managerial Personnel	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
(a) Unsecured Loan Given M/s SarlaFlex Inc.	-	-	670,779,283	671,869,364	-	-
(b) Unsecured Loan taken M/s SarlaFlex Inc.	-	-	3,075,000	3,769,500	-	-
(c) Trade Payables M/s Sarla Performance Fibers Limited	112,734,762	352,726,495	-	-	-	-

Notes:

(a) Sales, purchases and service transactions with related parties are made at arm's length price.

(b) Amounts outstanding are unsecured and will be settled in cash or receipts of goods and services.

(c) Impairment provision amounting to Rs. 669,176,781 (as at 31st March, 2020: Nil) has been recognised in respect of loan given to Fellow Subsidiary

(d) There have been no guarantees received or provided for any related party receivables or payables.



27 Financial Instruments

A Capital Management:

The Group manages its capital structure with a view to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt (borrowings as detailed in note 14) and total equity of the Group.

The Group's management reviews the capital structure of the Group on an annual basis. As part of this review, the management considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital.

The gearing ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Current borrowings	-	80,777
<b>Total Debt</b>	-	<b>80,777</b>
Equity	(30,917,740)	609,347,114
<b>Net debt to equity ratio</b>	-	<b>0.00</b>

For the purpose of computing debt to equity ratio, equity includes Equity Share Capital and Other Equity and Debt includes Long term borrowings, short term borrowings and current maturities of long term borrowings.

B Financial Instruments-Accounting Classifications and Fair value measurements (Ind AS 107)

1) Classification of Financial Assets and Liabilities:

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
<b>Financial assets</b>		
<b>At Amortised cost</b>		
Trade receivables	60,289,057	172,138,275
Cash and cash equivalents	24,643,484	5,852,039
Other financial assets	-	-
Loans	14,767,862	687,960,106
<b>Total</b>	<b>99,700,403</b>	<b>866,050,420</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
<b>At Amortised cost</b>		
Borrowings	-	80,777
Trade payables	126,693,508	273,876,831
<b>Total</b>	<b>126,693,507</b>	<b>273,957,608</b>



## 28 Financial risk management objectives (Ind AS 107)

The Group's Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management framework.

The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group's activities.

The key risks and mitigating actions are also placed before the Audit Committee of the Group.

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- A) Credit risk;
- B) Liquidity risk;
- C) Market risk; and
- D) Interest rate risk

### A Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises primarily from financial assets such as trade receivables, investments, derivative financial instruments, other balances with banks, loans and other receivables.

#### Trade and other receivables

Customer credit is managed by each business unit subject to the Group's established policies, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 0 to 180 days credit term. Credit limits are established for all customers based on internal rating criteria. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored.

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date on an individual basis for major clients. In addition, a large number of minor receivables are grouped into homogenous groups and assessed for impairment collectively. The Group does not hold collateral as security. The Group has no concentration of credit risk as the customer base is widely distributed both economically and geographically.

The Group measures the expected credit loss of trade receivables based on historical trend, industry practices and the business environment in which the entity operates. Loss rates are based on actual credit loss experience and past trends.

The following table provides information about the exposure to credit risk and Expected Credit Loss Allowance for trade and other receivables:

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Up to 180 days	60,258,548	172,238,275
181-365 days	30,509	-
Above 365 days	84,468,725	11,027,219
<b>Total</b>	<b>144,757,782</b>	<b>183,265,494</b>

#### Movement in provisions of doubtful debts

Particulars	Amounts in INR	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
Balance at beginning of the year	(11,027,219)	-
Restatement of Provision	(73,441,506)	(11,027,219)
<b>Balance at end of the year</b>	<b>(84,468,725)</b>	<b>(11,027,219)</b>

#### Other financial assets

The Group maintains exposure in cash and cash equivalents, term deposits with banks. The Group has diversified portfolio of investment with various number of counter-parties which have secure credit ratings hence the risk is reduced. Individual risk limits are set for each counter-party based on financial position, credit rating and past experience. Credit limits and concentration of exposures are actively monitored by the Management of the Group.





**2. Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Liquidity risk is managed by Group through effective fund management. The Group's principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents, borrowings and the cash flow that is generated from operations. The Group believes that current cash and cash equivalents, tied up borrowing lines and cash flow that is generated from operations is sufficient to meet requirements. Accordingly, liquidity risk is perceived to be low.

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. Amounts disclosed are the contractual (undiscounted) cash flows.

**Maturity analysis of significant financial liabilities**

Amounts in INR

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021			As at 31st March, 2020		
	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows		Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	
		Up to 1 year	More than 1 year		Up to 1 year	More than 1 year
<b>Financial liabilities</b>						
Borrowings (including Current Maturities of long-Term Debts)	-	-	-	81,777	81,777	-
Trade and other payables	126,893,508	126,893,508	-	273,876,831	273,876,831	-
	<b>126,893,508</b>	<b>126,893,508</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>273,957,608</b>	<b>273,957,608</b>	<b>-</b>

**20 Entities not consolidated**

Serfo Overseas Holdings Limited has commercial disputes with its JV partners Serfox S.A. De C.V. & MPR S.A. De C.V., resulting into the matter being referred to the appropriate judicial authority in Honduras. The matter being judicial, the financial performance of both the JV's are not taken in to consideration while preparing the Consolidated Financial statements. Also financial statements of Serfo Tokel have also not been considered on account of non receipt of the same.

20 During the year, the group has made impairment provision for its loans and advances due to which net worth of the group has become negative. This being exceptional item and looking to business prospects and actual results these financial statements have been prepared based on 'going concern' basis.

**31 Exceptional item**

Company's Telina Subsidiary, Seraflex, Inc. has suspended its manufacturing operations since December 2017. Thus, management of the Subsidiary is presently monitoring the situation on a continuous basis and exploring all options including sale of the undertaking. Based on the impairment indicator, Company has tested its investments in Seraflex, Inc. for whether any impairment is required to be recognised in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 36 - Impairment of Assets.

As at 31st March, 2021, Company has investments amounting to Rs. 67,02,70,261 by way of unsecured loans to Seraflex, Inc. Impairment assessment of these investments have been performed by comparing carrying value of investments to their recoverable amount. For the purpose of impairment testing, recoverable amount has been determined considering valuation report obtained from an external expert. Consequently, impairment provision amounting to Rs. 67,55,46,893 has been recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss as an exceptional item.

